
Notice of Meeting

Special Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Thursday 4 May 2017 at 9.00am
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 25 April 2017

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Reeves / Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 
519486/503124
e-mail: joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk / jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 4 May 2017 (continued)

To: Garry Poulson (Volunteer Centre West Berkshire), Paul Jones (Group 
Manager (RBFRS)), Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Dr Barbara 
Barrie (North and West Reading CCG), Heather Bowman (Executive 
Director Housing and Communities, Sovereign) Dr Lise Llewellyn (Public 
Health), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community Services), Cathy Winfield 
(Berkshire West CCGs), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: 
Children's Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive Portfolio: Health 
and Wellbeing), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive Portfolio: 
Education and Young People, Adult Social Care), Andrew Sharp 
(Healthwatch) and Councillor Rick Jones (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social 
Care)

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any).

2  Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Items for discussion
3  Better Care Fund 2017/19 (Tandra Forster/ Shairoz 

Claridge)
5 - 40

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the draft plan 
and delegates authority to the Head of Adult Social Care, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve the final plans for 
the Better Care Fund 2017/19.

4  Refreshed Local Transformation Plan for Children and 
Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Andrea 
King/ Sally Murray)

41 - 60

To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the refreshed 
Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 4 May 2017 (continued)



This page is intentionally left blank



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

Better Care Fund 2017/19 - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Committee: 4 May 2017
Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Jones
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 03 March 2017

Report Author: Tandra Forster
Forward Plan Ref: EX3218

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a government initiative established to fast track 
integration with Health and Social Care. The West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s Locality Integration Board has developed a draft plan based on the 
Department of Health’s 2017-19 Integration and BCF policy framework, however the 
national guidance has not yet been published. Advice from the Better Care Team is 
that all localities will need to submit plans to NHS England by 16th May 2017.

1.2 In order to avoid any delay in the submission of the plan this report seeks the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s approval for the draft BCF plan for 2017/19, subject to the 
Head of Adult Social Care, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, ensuring the plan aligns with the BCF National 
Guidance once it is published. 

2. Recommendation:

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the draft plan and delegates 
authority to the Head of Adult Social Care, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve the final plans for the 
Better Care Fund 2017/19.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Funding allocations are still to be determined but are likely 
to be minimal; estimates are 1.79% in 2017/18 and 1.9% 
2018/19 however, we are negotiating a 2.3% increase in 
2017/18 and 2% in 2018/19 in line with inflation. Whilst 
plans will be agreed for two years there will still be some 
flexibility to make adjustments should the need arise. The 
additional funding announced in the Spring Budget 2017 will 
be ring fenced for Adult Social Care, we are awaiting 
detailed guidance but understand there will be conditions in 
relation to how it can be used. 

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Better Care Fund 2017/19 - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/A

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a government initiative established to fast track 
integration with Health and Social Care.  2015/16 was the first year of 
implementation, all Councils and CCGs had to agree a plan and then obtain 
approval from their Health and Wellbeing Boards

5.2 There has been a delay in issuing the national guidance; we understand this is now 
likely to be towards the end of week commencing 24th April 2017.  However, The 
Department of Health has issued the 2017-19 Integration and BCF policy 
framework, which confirms there are four national conditions, rather than the 
previous eight and four national performance metrics. Advice from the Better Care 
Team is that all localities will need to submit plans to NHS England by 16th May 
2017. 

5.3 Going forward
[...]
 to be 
managed collaboratively between NHS England, the Local Government Association 
and Association of Directors of Adult Social Care.  Initially there were three 
milestone dates, given the delay it is likely to be reduced to one.

Page 8



Better Care Fund 2017/19

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

5. Conclusion

5.1 The 2015/16 BCF has provided significant learning that should allow us to build on 
plans for the coming year. Delays in publishing the national guidance have created 
a degree of uncertainty but we have continued to develop local plans. This is 
reflective of the approach in both Reading and Wokingham Localities.  

5.2 It is recommended, that the Board agrees the latest draft plan and gives the Head of 
Adult Social Care, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, delegated authority to approve the plan in order that 
the submission date of 16th May 2017 is achieved. 

6. Consultation and Engagement

West Berkshire Locality Integration Board

Background Papers:
n/a

Subject to Call-In:
Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision
Report is to note only
Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy aim:

P&S – Protect and support those who need it

Officer details:
Name: Tandra Forster
Job Title: Head of Adult Social Care
Tel No: 01635 519736
E-mail Address: tandra.forster@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 9

mailto:tandra.forster@westberks.gov.uk


Better Care Fund 2017/19

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

Appendix B

Equality Impact Assessment - Stage One

We need to ensure
[...]
 DTOC and 2)  Integrated Care Teams to look at further opportunities to work closer with primary care, 
model examples of good practice with MDT meetings and work with the top 5-10% of patients most at risk of 
hospital admissions with the aim of reducing Non-elective admissions across the community in West Berkshire.   
The later will not be supported with any budget in the initial phases.   

P
age 17



West Berkshire BCF Plan Template – draft version 3

6

Section 2 – Narrative overview
Please describe the local vision for health 
and social care services, including changes 
to patient and service user experience and 
outcomes. 

Our vision for better care is based on improving outcomes for individuals through the delivery of care which is 
responsive, enabling and available as close to home as possible.   We are committed to doing things with (rather 
than to) service users/patients and therefore meaningful engagement is a key part of how we will implement 
change.

Our current system is already under pressure with a number of challenges including:

1. An increasing population, particularly in those over the age of 65
2. Increasing growth in non-elective care
3. Increasing A& E attendances, and pressure on urgent and emergency capacity
4. Rising delayed transfers of care, and subsequent bed days lost
5. Increasing pressures on adult social care for community packages (particularly in rural areas) and care 

homes at a time when the overall Council budget is significantly shrinking 
6. Increasing demand for planned (elective) care
7. Inequality of access to services across the “whole system :the whole week”
8. Care Workforce Availability
9. Increasing pressure on Social Care in relation to prevention and early intervention

We recognise that the challenges facing the local health and social care system are significant.  Demand for 
services is forecast to increase and this is not sustainable in the current systems. Funding pressures are set to 
continue and it i
[...]
age 40



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

Title of Report:
Refreshed Local Transformation Plan for 
Children and Young People’s Emotional 
Health and Wellbeing 

Report to be 
considered by: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 30 March 2017

Purpose of Report: To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
refreshed Local Transformation Plan for Children and 
Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing

Recommended Action: To note the progress made in line with Department of 
Health governance requirements

Reason for decision to be 
taken:

N/A

Other options considered: N/A

Key background 
documentation:

The report of the government's Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health Taskforce, “Future in Mind – 
promoting, protecting and improving our children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing” 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-
mental-health-services-for-young-people
Transformation plan guidance; 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2015/07/local-transformation-plans-cyp-mh-
guidance.pdf

Contact Officer Details
Name: Sally Murray & Andrea King
Job Title: Berkshire West CCG Children’s Commissioner & Head of 

Service, Prevention & Developing Community Resilience
Tel. No.: 07900 217584 & 07884 235707
E-mail Address: sally.murray2@nhs.net

andrea.king@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-mental-health-services-for-young-people
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-mental-health-services-for-young-people
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/local-transformation-plans-cyp-mh-guidance.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/local-transformation-plans-cyp-mh-guidance.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/local-transformation-plans-cyp-mh-guidance.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/local-transformation-plans-cyp-mh-guidance.pdf
mailto:sally.murray2@nhs.net
mailto:andrea.king@westberks.gov.uk


West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

Implications

Policy: Health & Well-Being Board are required to review and approve 
local Transformation Plans.

Financial: West Berkshire Council receives £100,000 investment from 
Berkshire West CCGs to improve early intervention specifically 
designed to improve the emotional health of children. This 
funding is provides joint funding of West Berkshire’s  innovative 
Emotional Health Academy. 

Personnel: No change

Legal/Procurement: No change

Property: No change

Risk Management: No change

Is this item relevant to equality? Please tick relevant boxes Yes No
Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and:
 Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 

differently? X
 Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are 

delivered? X
 Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 

operate in terms of equality? X
 Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 

being important to people with particular protected characteristics? X
 Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?

No changes to previous policy position

X

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality)
Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia
Not relevant to equality

Page 42

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/eia
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/eia


West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

Executive Report

1. Introduction 

1.1 This provides an early descriptive indication of the changes to the children and 
young people’s mental health system (through partnership working), following the 
implementation of Local Transformation Plans. There is insufficient consistency in 
national or regional comparator information, to enable us to reliably benchmark 
local performance and the services mentioned in the report have not been subject 
to independent evaluation. Health & Well-Being Board members are asked to read 
this report with that context in mind.

1.2 The report of the government's Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Taskforce, “Future in Mind – promoting, protecting and improving our children and 
young people’s mental health and wellbeing”, was launched on 17 March 2015 by 
Norman Lamb MP, the then Minister for Care and Support. It provides a broad set 
of recommendations across comprehensive Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
(CAMHs) that, if implemented, would promote positive mental health and wellbeing 
for children and young people by facilitating greater access and standards for 
CAMHS services, by greater system co-ordination and a significant improvement in 
meeting the mental health needs of children and young people from vulnerable 
backgrounds.

1.3 With the requirement for system wide transformation by 2020, all Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) were tasked with creating a Local Transformation 
Plans. West Berkshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board approved the local plans in 
October 2015 which has enabled additional recurrent funding to be released from 
NHS England to the West of Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The 
latest version can be found at;  http://nwreadingccg.nhs.uk/mental-health/camhs-
transformation

1.4 Berkshire West CCGs, with support from all 3 Local Authorities holds a joint 
meeting once a month to oversee and support the implementation of the Local 
Transformation Plans. This meeting is now called the ‘Berkshire West Future in 
Mind’ group and includes a broad representation of providers of services e.g. 
Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT), voluntary sector partners, Royal 
Berkshire Hospital Foundation Trust (RBH), parent carer representative, Schools, 
Healthwatch as well as the University of Reading. 

2. Areas of Progress Since last Health and Wellbeing report are as follows:

2.1 Berkshire Adolescent Unit (BHFT) is now a 7 day, 24 hour a day service that is now 
a registered tier 4 provision in Berkshire. The number of beds has also now 
increased from 7 to 9 and so fewer children requiring this level of intervention need 
to be placed outside of Berkshire.

2.2 The Common Point of Entry (CPE) is now open 8am until 8pm Monday to Friday. 
The current average waiting time for referrals to CPE is 5 weeks. National 
indications suggest that the national waiting time for a first CAMHs appointment is 
approximately 9 weeks.

2.3 Initial indications suggest a reduction in waiting times, with more children and young 
people receiving timely evidence based treatment across all 5 care pathways. The 

Page 43

http://nwreadingccg.nhs.uk/mental-health/camhs-transformation
http://nwreadingccg.nhs.uk/mental-health/camhs-transformation


West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

indications from the data also suggest that the number of children waiting for help 
has also reduced 

Newbury and District CCG Q3 2016/17
Newbury

Pathway
0-4 
wks

5-7 
wks

8-12 
wks

Over 
12 wks

Grand 
Total

CAMHs A&D Specialist 
Pathway 3  1 6 10
CAMHs ADHD 
Specialist Pathway 10 7 8 3 28
CAMHs ASD 
Diagnostic Team 12 5 17 135 169
CAMHs CPE & Urgent 
care 8 1 2  11
Specialist Community 14 4 2 4 24
Grand Total 47 17 30 148 242

Newbury and District CCG Q4 2015/16- previous year

Newbury

Pathway

0-4 
wk
s

5-7 
wk
s

8-12 
wks

Over 
12 wks

Grand 
Total

CAMHs A&D 
Specialist Pathway 11 2 4 25 42
CAMHs ADHD 
Specialist Pathway 3 4 7 40 54
CAMHs ASD 
Diagnostic Team 11 7 9 199 226
CAMHs CPE & Urgent 
care 29 12 19 4 64
CAMHS Specialist 
Community 7 3  3 13
Grand Total 61 28 39 271 399

North and West Reading CCG Q3 2016/17
N&W Reading

Pathway
0-4 
wks

5-7 
wks

8-12 
wks

Over 
12 wks

Grand 
Total

CAMHs A&D Specialist 
Pathway 2 1 1 1 5
CAMHs ADHD 
Specialist Pathway 9 5 2 1 17
CAMHs ASD 
Diagnostic Team 10 3 16 141 170
CAMHs CPE & Urgent 
care 11 1 1 3 16
Specialist Community 7 2 1 4 14
Grand Total 39 12 21 150 222

Page 44



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

North and West Reading CCG Q4 2015/16 – previous year

N&W Reading

Pathway

0-4 
wk
s

5-7 
wk
s

8-12 
wks

Over 
12 wks

Grand 
Total

CAMHs A&D 
Specialist Pathway 1 4 7 21 33
CAMHs ADHD 
Specialist Pathway 3 4 4 37 48
CAMHs ASD 
Diagnostic Team 13 4 13 158 188
CAMHs CPE & Urgent 
care 34 17 18 5 74
CAMHS Specialist 
Community 7 3 2 4 16
Grand Total 58 32 44 225 359

2.4 This improvement for children and young people has been delivered against an 
ongoing high rate of referrals for CAMHs tier 3 support. This is evidenced in the 
graph below, that outlines 12 of the 18 month having 700 referrals a month for 
Berkshire West area, but the two line graphs of both total waiting number (green 
line) and children waiting over 12 weeks (red line) both descending over the same 
18 month time frame.

2.5  Information suggests that Berkshire West waiting times for autism assessment i.e. 
40 weeks is lower than the national average. However waits remain longer than 
both the commissioner and provider want locally. The current local target is to 
reduce waiting times for autism assessment to a maximum of 12 weeks by October 
2017. Additional funding has been made available to expedite reduction in autism 
assessment waiting times for children under the age of 5 years by running 
additional weekend clinics. In addition Autism Berkshire and Parenting Special 
Children have been commissioned to provide support to families at the pre and post 
diagnosis stage. 

2.6 The CAMHs Urgent Response Pilot ran throughout 16/17 and has been 
commissioned for 17/18. It operates 8am until 8 pm Monday to Friday and 10am 
until 6pm on Saturdays and bank holidays providing timely mental health 
assessments and care.  A consultant is on call at all other times. Short term 
intensive interventions in the community are provided to young people who have 
experienced a mental health crisis with the aim of reducing the number of children 
and young people who have a second or subsequent crisis. The service also 
provides wrap around support when there are delays in sourcing a Tier 4 in CAMHS 
patient bed.  Response time to assessment has reduced and length of stay in both 
A&E and the paediatric wards has reduced with improved facilitation of admission 
to Tier 4 units when required. Current information suggests a reduction in use of 
agency Registered Mental Nurses at RBH. There has also been a reduction in the 
number of minors admitted to the Place of Safety at Prospect Park Hospital.

2.7 As an example, the graph below shows apparently reducing admissions to the 
paediatric wards through August September and October 2016 compared to the 

Page 45



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

same period last year. This suggests the effectiveness of the team in supporting 
young people in crisis and alleviating the pressure on acute emergency and 
paediatric care systems. RBH data for November and December is not yet available 
but manual data from RBH indicates the improvement has been maintained. 

Page 46



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 May 2017

2.8 We are working with neighbouring CCGs and NHS England Specialised 
Commissioning to ensure best use of resources and implement a care pathway that 
reduces the need for out of area placements.

2.9 Five support community services have been enhanced or set up:

 Peri-natal mental health service
 CAMHs Community Eating Disorder service
 All age Early  Intervention in Psychosis service
 Anxiety and Depression pilot 
 Police and Crime Commissioner has commissioned additional resources to 

enhance the therapeutic service offer for victims of sexual assault and to other 
crimes, which includes children/ young people.

2.10 Young SHaRON (an online platform) builds on the success of the long standing 
SHaRON servic
[...]
ial times, probably says more than anything 
about how highly we rate both the concept and delivery.

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Better Care Fund 2017/19 (Tandra Forster/ Shairoz Claridge)
	Appendix A and B - Better Care Fund 201719 Supporting Information
	Appendix C - Better Care Fund Plan

	4 Refreshed Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Andrea King/ Sally Murray)
	Appendix A - Emotional Health Academy Service User Summary




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017

Present: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Dr Barbara Barrie (North and West Reading 
CCG), Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: 
Children's Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing), 
Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social 
Care), Andrew Sharp (Healthwatch), Tandra Forster (Head of Adult Social Care) and Councillor 
Rick Jones (Executive Porfolio: Adult Social Care)

Also Present: Shairoz Claridge (Newbury and District CCG), Councillor Quentin Webb (Vice-
Chairman of Council), Andrea King (Head of Prevention and Developing Community Resilience) 
and Sally Murray (NHS Berks West CCGs)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Heather Bowman, Garry Poulson, Paul Jones, 
Dr Lise Llewellyn and Rachael Wardell

PART I
45 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

46 Refreshed Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People's 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing (Andrea King/ Sally Murray)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which provided an early descriptive 
indication of the changes to the children and young people’s mental health system 
following the implementation of Local Transformation Plans.
The report of the government's Children and Young People’s Mental Health Taskforce, 
“Future in Mind – promoting, protecting and improving our children and young people’s 
mental health and wellbeing”, was launched on 17 March 2015 with the requirement for 
system wide transformation by 2020. 
West Berkshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board approved the local plans in October 2015 
which has enabled additional recurrent funding to be released from NHS England to the 
West of Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).
There was insufficient consistency in national or regional comparator information, to 
enable reliable benchmarking of local performance however service managers were 
pleased with the direction of travel indicated by performance data. 
Berkshire Adolescent Unit (BHFT) was now a 7 day, 24 hour a day service that was also 
a registered tier 4 provision in Berkshire. The number of beds had increased from 7 to 9 
and so fewer children requiring this level of intervention needed to be placed outside of 
Berkshire.
The Common Point of Entry (CPE) was now open 8am until 8pm Monday to Friday. The 
current average waiting time for referrals to CPE was 5 weeks. National indications 
suggest that the national waiting time for a first CAMHs appointment was approximately 9 
weeks.
Initial indications suggested a reduction in waiting times, with more children and young 
people receiving timely evidence based treatment across all 5 care pathways. The 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 MAY 2017 - MINUTES

indications from the data also suggested that the number of children waiting for help had 
also reduced.
The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Urgent Response Pilot ran 
throughout 16/17 and had been commissioned for 17/18. Short term intensive 
interventions in the community were provided to young people who had experienced a 
mental health crisis with the aim of reducing the number of children and young people 
who had a second or subsequent crisis. The service also provided wrap around support 
when there were delays in sourcing a Tier 4 in CAMHS patient bed.  Response time to 
assessment has reduced and length of stay in both A&E and the paediatric wards had 
reduced with improved facilitation of admission to Tier 4 units when required. Current 
information suggested a reduction in use of agency Registered Mental Nurses at Royal 
Berkshire Hospital. There had also been a reduction in the number of minors admitted to 
the Place of Safety at Prospect Park Hospital.
Information suggested that Berkshire West waiting times for autism assessment i.e. 40 
weeks was lower than the national average. However waits remained longer than both 
the commissioner and provider wanted locally. The current local target was to reduce 
waiting times for autism assessment to a maximum of 12 weeks by October 2017. The 
Children’s Delivery Group would be running a conference in May to check that schools 
were making appropriate referrals. 
Sally Murray concluded by informing the Board that a ‘Little Blue Book of Sunshine’ had 
been produced, targeted at children in years 10 and 11 which included advice and 
signposted to websites and library books. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty expressed the view that the work was a good piece of system 
transformation and the qualitative data in the appendix to the report provided powerful 
feedback regarding the success. She enquired whether the increase from 7 to 9 beds in 
the Berkshire Adolescent Unit was sufficient. Sally Murray advised that these beds were 
commissioned nationally as a specialist service and so were available to any child in the 
UK. She reported that there was not strong evidence that inpatient care was effective for 
treating children with eating disorders so there was a drive around strengthening the 
support available in the community. 
Councillor Doherty asked whether the CPE was open at weekends. Sally Murray advised 
that it was not but the Urgent Care service was open. At present there did not appear to 
be the demand for the CPE at weekends but demand would be monitored and if there 
were changes the service would respond to this. 
Councillor Doherty noted that the waiting times for autism diagnoses were unacceptable 
and requested that a report come back to the Board to review performance. She further 
asked what communication there had been with parents regarding children’s’ emotional 
resilience. Sally Murray advised that 8-13 May was Mental Health Awareness Week and 
there would be a press release. Andrea King advised that under the Emotional Health 
Academy there were bespoke parent/ carer interventions as they acknowledged that 
family change was often required to support a child’s recovery. 
Councillor Quentin Webb enquired how West Berkshire’s CAMHS waiting times 
compared with other areas. Andrea King advised that it was not possible to have reliable 
national benchmarking. 
Councillor Mollie Lock enquired whether the Little Blue Book of Sunshine would be made 
available to other age groups. Sally Murray advised that it was targeted to children in 
year 10 and above and had been published to coincide with examination season. There 
were no current plans to target other age groups. Superintendent Jim Weems expressed 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 MAY 2017 - MINUTES

his support for the material and advised that he would like to promote the booklets 
through the neighbourhood policing teams. 
Dr Anees Pari commended the good work under the transformation plan. He expressed 
concern that the umber of hospital admissions of children who had harmed themselves 
was increasing and higher than the South East and England average; he asked how the 
transformation plan would address this. Andrea King advised that a sub-group of the 
Local Children’s Safeguarding Board was monitoring this issue with CAMHS and 
suggested that Dr Pari might wish to join the group. Cathy Winfield suggested that the 
additional capacity in CAMHS might have caused a spike in admissions as there was 
now somewhere for children to be admitted to. 
Andrew Sharp informed the Board that Healthwatch had been working with students at 
Newbury College who had mentioned unprompted that self harm was an issue in their 
peer group. He expressed the view that services needed to be prepared for the potential 
impact of the media, such as the new Netflix series ’13 Reasons Why’. Andrew Sharp 
expressed support for the Little Blue Book of Sunshine and asked to promote the 
material at Healthwatch’s stand in the Market Square, Newbury as part of their Mental 
Health Awareness  Week campaign. 
Tandra Forster mentioned that there had been discussion at the Autism Partnership 
Board about the lack of services post diagnosis. She advised that the perspective of 
parents was often that there was a cliff edge between children’s and adult’s special 
educational needs services. Tandra Forster also enquired what support there was 
available to parents generally around speaking to their children about their emotional 
health. Andrea King acknowledged that parents needed to have the literacy to discuss 
their own emotional health in order to effectively support their children. Councillor Rick 
Jones acknowledged that there might be a wider community role for supporting children 
with their emotional health and community conversations might be an effective tool for 
initiating those discussions. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty left the meeting at 9.49am.
Councillor Graham Jones commended the good example of collaborative working 
demonstrated under the transformation plan for children and young people’s emotional 
health and wellbeing. 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress made in line with 
Department of Health governance requirements.
 

47 Better Care Fund 2017/19 (Tandra Forster/ Shairoz Claridge)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 3) which sought the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s approval for the draft BCF plan for 2017/19, subject to the Head of Adult Social 
Care, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, ensuring the plan aligned with the BCF National Guidance once it is published. 
Due to the announcement of the General Election to be held on 8 June 2017, Tandra 
Forster reported that it was unlikely that the plan could be submitted until mid to late 
June. Officers were confident that they had a mature plan. 
Shairoz Claridge advised that the vision for the original Better Care Fund had been to 
improve outcomes in the delivery of care and Newbury and District and North and West 
Reading Clinical Commissioning Groups had performance in the top quartile for non-
elective admissions. The focus for the next Better Care Fund plan would be using step 
down beds to improve performance on delayed transfers of care and supporting self 
funders. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 MAY 2017 - MINUTES

Tandra Forster commented that plan had an increased focus on support for mental 
health and learning disability services so that they had parity with physical health. 
Proposals included a link worker in Prospect Park to support discharges and Birchwood 
Care Home step down beds would include  support for older people with mental health 
issues and dementia. 
Cathy Winfield commended the plan and endorsed the strength of the joint working. She 
noted that the plan targeted the pressure points in the system and expressed her full 
support. 
Andrew Sharp enquired whether there would be any flexibility in the plan to include other 
projects, for example improved community nursing might prevent non elective 
admissions. Shairoz Claridge advised that work was ongoing to develop integrated care 
teams to include social workers and community nurses. 
Councillor Rick Jones stated that one advantage to the delay in the publication of the 
guidance was that he had been able to meet with Tandra several times to discuss the 
plan. He endorsed the good work presented tot he Board. 
Councillor Quentin Webb queried whether there would be sufficient resources to support 
the Getting Home Project. Tandra Forster advised that phase one effected internal 
processes and was sufficiently resourced. The primary issue but the main issue in 
relation to delayed transfers of care continued to be capacity in effecting resourcing was 
the care market. 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approves the draft plan and delegates 
authority to the Head of Adult Social Care, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve the final plans for the Better 
Care Fund 2017/19.

(The meeting commenced at 9.02 am and closed at 10.01 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


